

No. 24-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ISS AVIATION, INC., WYOMING, AND  
ISS AVIATION, INC., GUYANA,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BELL TEXTRON, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL CONFUSIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEGGE & CONFUSIONE, LLC  
P.O. Box 366  
Mullica Hill, NJ 08062  
(800) 790-1550  
[mc@heggelaw.com](mailto:mc@heggelaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 29, 2025

---

131053



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
The District Court’s Dismissal of Some of the Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	4
The District Court’s Dismissal of the Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims on Summary Judgment.....	5
Plaintiffs’ Appeal .....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. To clarify and correct the application of the motion to dismiss standard .....	7
B. To clarify and correct the application of the summary judgment standard .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 5, 2025.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 4, 2024 .....	24a
APPENDIX C — FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 4, 2024.....	47a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED MAY 30, 2023 .....	49a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v.</i> <i>New Ulm Gas, Ltd.</i> , 940 S.W.2d 587 (Tex. 1996) .....	8
<i>Eng. v. Fischer</i> , 660 S.W.2d 521 (Tex. 1983) .....	10
<i>Fitz-Gerald v. Hull</i> , 150 Tex. 39, 237 S.W.2d 256 (1951).....	10
<i>Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.</i> , 138 Tex. 565, 160 S.W.2d 509 (1942).....	10
<i>L.O.D.C. Grp., Ltd v. Accelerate360, LLC</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lam v. Thompson &amp; Knight,</i> 104 F. App'x 975 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Leasehold Expense Recovery, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mothers Work, Inc.,</i> 331 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	7-9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986) .....	10
<i>R &amp; P Enterprises v. LaGuarda, Gavrel &amp; Kirk, Inc.,</i> 596 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1980) .....	7
<i>TLC Hosp., LLC v. Pillar Income Asset Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 570 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App. 2018).....	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	9
<i>Truly v. Austin,</i> 744 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. 1988) .....	9

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C.A. § 1254.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	1
